

**IN THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA**

CASE NOS.: 3D14-1467, 3D14-1451, 3D14-1465, 3D14-1466
CONSOLIDATED

DOAH CASE NO.: 09-3575, OGC CASE NO.: 09-3107

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, CITY OF SOUTH MIAMI, VILLAGE OF
PINECREST, and CITY OF MIAMI,

Appellants,

vs.

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY and STATE OF FLORIDA SITING
BOARD,

Appellees.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT CITY OF MIAMI

AN APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER OF THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

VICTORIA MÉNDEZ, City Attorney
JOHN A. GRECO, Deputy City Attorney
FORREST L. ANDREWS, Assistant City Attorney
MATTHEW HABER, Assistant City Attorney
Counsel for City of Miami
444 S.W. 2nd Avenue, Suite 945
Miami, FL 33130-1910
Tel.: (305) 416-1800
Fax: (305) 416-1801
jagreco@miamigov.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS.....	2
1. The Project.....	2
2. Overview of the Power Plant Siting Process.....	5
3. Miami’s Proposed Conditions of Certification.....	8
4. The Certification Hearing And Recommended Order.....	10
5. The Power Plant Siting Board’s Review.....	13
ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. THE GOVERNOR AND THE CABINET, ACTING AS THE SITING BOARD, ERRED WHEN CERTIFYING THE TRANSMISSION LINE CORRIDORS BY FAILING TO CONSIDER LOCAL REGULATIONS AS REQUIRED BY § 403.509(3).....	18
A. The Power Plant Siting Act Requires Consideration Of Local Regulations.....	19
1. The Siting Board Refused To Consider Local Regulations In The Conditions Of Certification.....	22

2. Nothing In The Certification Test Permits The Siting Board To Ignore Local Regulations.....	24
3. All Elements Of The Certification Test Apply To Transmission Lines By Statutory Definition.....	27
4. The Siting Board’s Interpretation Is Contrary To The Clear Statutory Language.....	28
5. The ALJ Hampered Discovery Concerning The Need To Include Local Regulations In The Conditions Of Certification.....	29
B. The Siting Board’s Incorrectly Applied A “Development” Exception.....	32
1. The “Development” Exception Does Not Apply To The Entire Corridor.....	33
2. Construction Of A Transmission Line On Land That Is Not Established As A Right-Of-Way Constitutes “Development”.....	35
3. DEP Improperly Advised The Siting Board Concerning The “Development” Exception And Standard of Review.....	39
II. THE GOVERNOR AND THE CABINET, ACTING AS THE SITING BOARD, ERRED BY CONCLUDING THAT THEY HAD NO AUTHORITY TO REQUIRE UNDERGROUNDING OF THE TRANSMISSION LINES IN THE CONDITIONS OF CERTIFICATION.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A. Duda & Sons, Inc. v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 17 So. 3d 738 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009)	35
<i>And Justice For All, Inc. v. Florida Dept. of Ins.</i> , 799 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	42
<i>Atlantis at Perdido Ass'n, Inc. v. Warner</i> , 932 So. 2d 1206 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	27, 33
<i>Bd. of County Comm'rs of Monroe County v. Fla. Dep't of Cmty Affairs</i> , 560 So. 2d 240 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	36, 38
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Northwest Fla. Cmty. Hosp. v. Dep't of Mgmt. Servs., Div. of Ret.</i> , 651 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	41
<i>Beans v. Chohonis</i> , 740 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	25
<i>C.f. HTS Indus., Inc. v. Broward County</i> , 852 So. 2d 382 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	22
<i>Cherry Communications, Inc. v. Deason</i> , 652 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 1995)	39, 40
<i>Citizens of the State of Fla. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 425 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 1982)	36
<i>City of Riviera Beach v. Florida Dept. of Env'tl. Regulation</i> , 502 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	27
<i>Clipper Bay Investments, LLC v. State Dep't of Transp.</i> , 117 So. 3d 7 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	38, 39
<i>Doyle v. Dep't of Bus. Regulation</i> , 794 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	18

<i>Florida Dept. of Revenue v. Florida Mun. Power Agency</i> , 789 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 2001)	36, 37
<i>Florida Hosp. v. Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , 823 So. 2d 844 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	17
<i>Florida Power Corp. v. Seminole County</i> , 579 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 1991)	43, 44
<i>Friends of Mantanzas, Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 729 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	38
<i>Garcia v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 969 So. 2d 288 (Fla. 2007)	25
<i>Harvey Covington & Thomas, LLC v. WMC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 85 So. 3d 558 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	31
<i>Hechtman v. Nations Title Ins. of NY</i> , 840 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 2003)	27, 38
<i>James v. County of Volusia</i> , 683 So. 2d 555 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	36
<i>Lambert v. State ex rel. Mathis</i> , 77 So. 2d 869 (Fla. 1955)	18
<i>Leon Cnty. Bd. Of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Karimipour</i> , 4 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	38
<i>Love PGI Partners, LP v. Schultz</i> , 706 So. 2d 889 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	38
<i>Lowe v. Broward County</i> , 766 So. 2d 1199 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	21
<i>McAlpin v. Criminal Justice Standards and Training Com’n</i> , 120 So. 3d 1260 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	40, 41

Miami-Dade County. v. Gov't Sup'rs Ass'n of Florida, OPEIU AFL-CIO, Local 100,
907 So. 2d 591 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005) 17

Moonlit Waters Apartments, Inc. v. Cauley,
666 So. 2d 898 (Fla. 1996) 26

Parlato v. Secret Oaks Owners Ass'n,
793 So. 2d 1158 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001) 17, 18

Rinker Materials Corp. v. Town of Lake Park,
494 So. 2d 1123 (Fla. 1986) 35, 38

Robbins v. City of Miami Beach,
664 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995) 38

Sloban v. Fla. Bd. of Pharmacy,
982 So. 2d 26 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008) 27, 38

St. Johns Cnty. v. Dep't of Cmty. Affairs,
836 So. 2d 1034 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002) 36, 38

Sw. Florida Water Mgmt Dist. v. Save the Manatee Club, Inc.,
773 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) 18

S.Z. v. Dep't of Children & Family Servs.,
873 So. 2d 1277 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004) 31

Trushin v. State,
475 So. 2d 1290 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) 36

STATUTES, RULES, AND LEGISLATION

§ 120.57, Fla. Stat. 13, 41

§ 120.68, Fla. Stat. 14, 17, 27

§ 366.04, Fla. Stat. 3, 43

§ 380.04, Fla. Stat. *passim*

§ 403.502, Fla. Stat.	5, 19
§ 403.503, Fla. Stat.	<i>passim</i>
§ 403.5064, Fla. Stat.	5
§ 403.50665, Fla. Stat.	8, 26, 37
§ 403.507, Fla. Stat.	8
§ 403.508, Fla. Stat.	5, 6, 26, 37
§ 403.509, Fla. Stat.	<i>passim</i>
§ 403.510, Fla. Stat.	21
§ 403.511, Fla. Stat.	7, 23, 24, 42
§ 403.5113, Fla. Stat.	6, 7
§ 403.513, Fla. Stat.	14
§ 403.517, Fla. Stat.	26, 37
§ 403.5175, Fla. Stat.	26, 37
§ 403.519, Fla. Stat.	5
§ 403.524, Fla. Stat.	37
§ 403.529, Fla. Stat.	29
§ 712.03, Fla. Stat.	38
Ch. 89-292, Laws of Fla.	44
Ch. 95-146, Laws of Fla.	44
Fla. Admin. Code R. 62-17.133	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (Deluxe 9th ed. 2009).....	34
In re: Complaint against Florida Power & Light Company regarding placement of power poles and transmission lines by Amy & Jose Gutman, Teresa Badillo, and Jeff Lessera, PSC-02-0788-PAA-EI (Florida Public Service Commission June 10, 2002)	44
Lisa O. O’Neill, <i>Florida Electrical Power Plant Siting Act: Perpetuating Power Industry Supremacy in the Certification Process</i> , 36. U. Fla. L. Rev. 817 (1984).....	5
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 97-08 (1997)	21
Re: Tampa Electric Company Willow Oak-Wheeler-Davis Transmission Line, Conditions of Certification, DEP case no. TA0513A, OGC case no. 09-3192 (Florida Department of Environmental Protection)	23
